

No. 20-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACK DANIEL'S PROPERTIES, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.
VIP PRODUCTS LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ALCOHOL BEVERAGE INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATIONS SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DANIEL P. WEICK
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL P. WEICK
15 William Street #32F
New York, NY 10005
(929) 263-2436
d.p.weick@columbia.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE ALCOHOL BEVERAGE INDUS- TRY, IN COOPERATION WITH THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, HAS MADE SUBSTANTIAL INVESTMENTS IN RE-SPONSIBLE ADVERTISING OF ALCOHOL BEVERAGES.....	6
II. THE EFFICACY OF RESPONSIBLE ADVERTISING EFFORTS DEPENDS ON STRONG TRADEMARK PROTEC- TIONS	9
III. THE DECISION BELOW INFLICTS ENTIRELY UNJUSTIFIED HARM TO INDUSTRY SELF-REGULATION EFFORTS.....	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Balducci Pubs.</i> , 28 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. VIP Prods., LLC</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 974 (E.D. Mo. 2008)	17
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	16
<i>Cliffs Notes, Inc. v. Bantam Doubleday Dell Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1989)	15
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 14, 15, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACSA, <i>Advertising Complaint Review Process</i> (2017), available at https:// bit.ly/30X1ilF	10
ACSA, Code of Advertising Practice of the American Craft Spirits Association (2017), available at https://bit.ly/36Vh2cK	3, 8, 9
ADSA, <i>Statement of Responsible Practices</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3jZhcDz	3, 9
The Beer Institute, <i>Advertising/Marketing Code and Buying Guidelines</i> (2018), available at https://bit.ly/2EZd33g	3, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Beer Institute, “Code Compliance Review Board,” https://bit.ly/3nT91ei (last accessed Oct. 10, 2020).....	10
The Brewers Association, “Advertising and Marketing Code Complaint Process,” https://bit.ly/33T9Dca (last accessed Oct. 10, 2020).....	10
The Brewers Association, “Advertising Complaint Review Process,” https://bit.ly/2GCLiOt (last accessed Oct. 10, 2020).....	10
The Brewers Association, <i>Brewers Association Marketing and Advertising Code</i> (2020), available at https://bit.ly/2GCLiOt	3, 10
<i>Digital Media Guidelines</i> (April 2017), available at https://bit.ly/34uSZOZ	8
DISCUS, <i>Code of Responsible Practices for Beverage Alcohol Advertising and Marketing</i> (2020), available at https://bit.ly/3iskWf9	3, 9, 10
<i>Digital Marketing Guidelines</i> (2020), available at https://bit.ly/3iskWf9	8
DISCUS, “DISCUS Code Review Board Decisions,” https://bit.ly/30Zx959 (last accessed Oct. 10, 2020)	10
FTC, “Alcohol Advertising,” https://www.consumer.ftc.gov/articles/0391-alcohol-advertising (last accessed Oct. 4, 2020)...	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FTC, <i>Alcohol Marketing and Advertising: A Report to Congress</i> (2003), available at https://bit.ly/3jq0Pjb	8
FTC, <i>Self-Regulation in the Alcohol Industry: A Review of Industry Efforts to Avoid Promoting Alcohol to Underage Consumers</i> (1999), available at https://bit.ly/2SqaNVP	6, 7
FTC, <i>Self-Regulation in the Alcohol Industry: Report of the Federal Trade Commission</i> (2008), available at https://bit.ly/3jvHhdj	8
FTC, <i>Self-Regulation in the Alcohol Industry: Report of the Federal Trade Commission</i> (2014), available at https://bit.ly/3iu5ijD	4, 8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-405 (1997), 143 Cong. Rec. H10860 (November 13, 1997)	6
Wine Institute, <i>Code of Advertising Standards</i> (2014), available at https://bit.ly/33rkjOW	3, 10
Wine Institute, <i>Complaint Review Process</i> (2005), available at https://bit.ly/33rkjOW	10
Wine Institute, <i>Digital Marketing Guidelines</i> (2014), available at https://bit.ly/33rkjOW	8
Wine Institute, “Wine Institute’s Code of Advertising Standards,” https://bit.ly/3lBRTrF (last accessed Oct. 10, 2020)	10-11
